

No. 11-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC
and RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID M. NEFF
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. AUDETTE
ERIC E. WALKER
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 S. DEARBORN STREET
SUITE 1700
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 324-8400
dneff@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITIONERS’ REPLY BRIEF1

 A. Congress Did Not Limit the Application of
 Subsection (iii)2

 1. The Statutory Text Supports the Debtors’
 Reading of § 1129(b)(2)(A).....3

 2. Lender’s Favored Canons of Construction
 Do Not Apply5

 3. Subsection (iii) Is Not Restricted to
 Plans that Could Not Be Confirmed
 Under Subsections (i) or (ii).....7

 B. Subsection (iii) Provides an Alternative But
 Equal Protection to Secured Creditors8

 C. There Is No Risk of Judicial Undervaluation ...14

 D. Credit Bidding Does Not Always Maximize
 the Value of the Bankruptcy Estate17

 E. The Debtors’ Plan Does Not Benefit
 Insiders or a Favored Third-Party Bidder19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	5
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Homestead Partners, Ltd.</i> , 197 B.R. 706 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996).....	19
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 11, 19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Murel Holding Corp.</i> (<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i>), 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	5
<i>Scotia Pacific Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pacific Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	12

*United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood
Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)*.....12

Wolf v. Weinstein,
372 U.S. 633 (1963).....22

Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.,
311 U.S. 273 (1940).....9, 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102(3).....4

11 U.S.C. § 102(5).....3

11 U.S.C. § 36114

11 U.S.C. § 361(3).....4

11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....13

11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 363(k)5, 10

11 U.S.C. § 363(l)5

11 U.S.C. § 502(c).....14

11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....14

11 U.S.C. § 506(c).....21

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(D)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(5)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)	8
Chandler Act of 1938, ch. 575, § 461(11), 52 Stat. 840 (1976) (repealed in 1978)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(2)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b)	15
Other Authorities	
Vincent S.J. Buccola & Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 99 (2010)	17
